

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD CURTIS SAMSON, *Petitioner*,

**v.**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *Respondent*.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

BILL LOCKYER  
Attorney General of the State of California  
ROBERT R. ANDERSON  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
State Solicitor General  
DONALD E. DE NICOLA  
Deputy Solicitor General  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
MARTIN S. KAYE  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
DORIS A. CALANDRA  
Deputy Attorney General  
RONALD E. NIVER  
Deputy Attorney General  
Counsel of Record  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5859  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Counsel for Respondent

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
1. California’s Statutory Parole Scheme	2
2. The Search	3
3. Proceedings In State Court	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
<b>I. UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES THE CALIFORNIA PAROLE SEARCH CONDITION IS REASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT</b>	6
A. The Balance Of Interests	7
B. The Parolee’s Interest	7
1. Discretion To Search	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. Circumstances Of The Search	12
C. The State's Interest	13
D. Efficacy Of The Search Condition	16
E. Striking The Balance	20
F. Conclusion	21
<b>II. THE CALIFORNIA PAROLE SEARCH CONDITION IS JUSTIFIED BY THIS COURT'S "SPECIAL NEEDS" JURISPRUDENCE</b>	<b>21</b>
A. Special Needs	21
1. Purpose Of Search	24
2. Use Of Law Enforcement Personnel For A Law Enforcement Purpose	28
B. The California Parole Search Condition Satisfies This Court's "Special Needs" Doctrine	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Parolee's Interest	31
2. Degree Of Intrusion	31
3. The State's Interest	31
4. Efficacy Of Search Condition	32
C. Conclusion	32
<b>III. PETITIONER VALIDLY CONSENTED TO THE PAROLE SEARCH CONDITION</b>	<b>32</b>
A. A California Inmate May Reject Parole By Refusing The Search Condition	32
B. This Issue Is Properly Before This Court	33
C. The Consent Of A Parolee Is Valid	34
D. Conclusion	37
CONCLUSION	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	12
<i>Board of Education v. Earls</i> 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	17, 22, 30
<i>Brady v. United States</i> 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	37
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	35
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	21
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	11, 12, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	11, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. LaFrance</i> 402 Mass. 789, 525 N.E.2d 379 (1988)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> 547 Pa. 577, 692 A.2d 1031 (1997)	19
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> 439 U.S. 212 (1978)	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ewing v. California</i> 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	14
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	24, 26-28
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	18
<i>Fox v. State</i> 272 Ga. 163, 527 S.E.2d 847 (2000)	19
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	8, 37
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	18
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	22, 25
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	7
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jones v. State</i> 41 P.3d 1247 (Wyo. 2002)	19
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	20
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	7, 8
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	21, 22, 24
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	21, 22
<i>New York v. Burger</i> 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	11, 17, 25, 28
<i>New York v. Hill</i> 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	35
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	37
<i>Owens v. Kelley</i> 681 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1982)	19, 21
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	13, 23, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Bremmer</i> 30 Cal. App. 3d 1058, 106 Cal. Rptr. 797 (1973)	10
<i>People v. Clower</i> 16 Cal. App. 4th 1737, 21 Cal. Rptr. 2d 38 (1993)	11
<i>People v. Daniels</i> 194 Misc.2d 320, 752 N.Y.S.2d 218 (2002)	19
<i>People v. McCollough</i> 6 P.3d 774 (Colo. 2000)	19, 23
<i>People v. Reyes</i> 19 Cal. 4th 743, 968 P.2d 445 80 Cal. Rptr. 2d 734 (1998)	5, 9, 10, 21, 31, 33
<i>People v. Willis</i> 28 Cal. 4th 22, 46 P.3d 898, 120 Cal. Rptr. 105 (2002)	3, 23, 33
<i>People v. Wilson</i> 361 Ill. App.3d 93, 836 N.E.2d 159 296 Ill. Dec. 744 (2005)	19
<i>People v. Woods</i> 21 Cal. 4th 668, 981 P.2d 1019 88 Cal. Rptr. 2d 88 (1999)	10, 12
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> 501 U.S. 923, 936 (1991)	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	34-36
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn.</i> 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	18, 22, 24
<i>State v. Baca</i> 135 N.M. 490, 90 P.3d 509 (N.M. Ct.App. 2004)	19
<i>State v. Davis</i> 6 Neb. App. 790, 577 N.W. 2d 763 (1998)	19
<i>State v. Lockwood</i> 160 Vt. 547, 632 A.2d 655 (1993)	19
<i>State v. Maples</i> 346 N.J. Super. 408, 788 A.2d 314 (2002)	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> 589 N.W. 2d 546 (N.D. 1999)	19
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> 460 U.S. 730, 736 (1983)	36
<i>Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> 489 U.S. 656, 665 (1989)	21
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> 415 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> 372 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 9, 10,13, 15, 23
<i>United States v. DiRe</i> 332 U.S. 581, 595 (1948)	30
<i>United States v. Knights</i> 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	6, 7, 10, 11, 15, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	18, 22
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	35
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> 455 U.S. 1 (1982)	34
<i>Whren v. United States</i> 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	10, 11, 12
<i>Williams v. State</i> 321 Ark. 344, 902 S.W.2d 767 (1995)	19
<i>Zap v. United States</i> 328 U.S. 624 (1946)	35, 36
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
United States Constitution Fourth Amendment	1, <i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
California Code of Regulations, Title 15	
§ 2511	1
§ 2511(b)(4)	9
§ 2512	1, 8
§ 2512(4)	29
§ 2513	9
California Government Code	
§ 9600	9
California Health and Safety Code	
§ 11377(a)	4
California Penal Code	
§ 1168	2
§ 1170	2
§ 2931	2, 17
§ 2933	2, 17
§ 3000	1, 2, 13, 17
§ 3000.1	1, 13
§ 3001	1
§ 3052	2
§ 3053(a)	2, 8
§ 3056	2
§ 3060.5	1, 9, 33
§ 3063.1(a)	30
§ 3067	1, 2, 9, 23, 29, 32, 33
§ 5000	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 5075	2
§ 12021	4
United States Code, Title 28 § 1257(a)	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation Data Analysis Unit, Parole Counts p. 6, Table 2 (Nov. 2005)	15
English Penal Servitude Act of 1853 (16 & 17 Vict., c. 99, §§ 9-11)	8
Final Comm. Rep. Cal. Assemb. B. No. 2284 1995-96 Reg. Sess. (Aug. 30, 1996)	2, 23
S. Comm. on Crim. Proc., Rep. on Cal. Assemb. B. No. 2284 1995-96 Reg. Sess. at 4 (June 25, 1996)	3, 23
<i>The Parole System</i> 120 U. Pa. L. Rev. 282, 307 (1971)	8
